

Case Nos. 13-7034 & 13-7035
(D.C. No. 6:12-CV-00085-FHS)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ERMA ALDABA, as personal representative
and next of kin to Johnny Manuel Leija, deceased,,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

BRANDON PICKENS; JAMES ATNIP; STEVE BEEBE;

Defendants/Appellants

APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 4

II. Material Findings of Fact of the District Court 8

III. Argument & Authorities 11

 A. The Qualified Immunity Standard Under *Mullenix*. 11

 B. Under the Specific Context of this Case, it was Not Beyond Debate that the Conduct at Issue Violated the Constitution, as Required by *Mullenix*. 13

 C. Additional Guidance from *Mullenix*. 20

IV. Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Aldaba v. Pickens,
777 F.3d 1148, 1160-61(10th Cir. 2015).....5, 16, 20

Asten v. City of Boulder,
652 F.Supp.2d 1188, 1194 (D. Colo. 2009).....19

Borton v. City of Dotham,
734 F. Supp. 2d 1237, 1249-50 (M.D. Ala. 2010).....19

Casey v. City of Fed. Heights,
509 F.3d 1278, 1281 (10th Cir. 2007).....5, 16

Cavanaugh v. Woods Cross City,
625 F.3d 661 (10th Cir. 2007).....18

Cruz v. City of Laramie,
239 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2001).....16

Draper v. Reynolds,
369 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir.2004).....15

Hinton v. City of Elwood,
997 F.2d 774, 776-77, 781 (10th Cir. 1993).....14

Mullenix v. Luna opinion,
136 S. Ct. 305 (November 9, 2015).....4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 13

Nichols v. Davison,
2005 WL 1950361 at *3 (W. D. Okla., July 26, 2005).....15

Oliver v. Florin,
586 F.3d 898, 901, 906-07 (11th Cir. 2009).....19

Sanders v. City of Fresno,
551 F. Supp. 2d 1149, 1173 (E. D. Cal. 2008).....15, 16
